PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gunite Corporation	02/26/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as administrative agent		
Street Address:	60 Wall Street		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10005		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11420955	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128198200

Email: fcutajar@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Patents & Trademarks

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1104031-0570

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frances B. Cutajar

Total Attachments: 5

source=GuniteDBTCAPatentSecurityAgreement26Feb2010#page1.tif source=GuniteDBTCAPatentSecurityAgreement26Feb2010#page2.tif source=GuniteDBTCAPatentSecurityAgreement26Feb2010#page3.tif source=GuniteDBTCAPatentSecurityAgreement26Feb2010#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024008 FRAME: 0387 00.044

501105797

source=GuniteDBTCAPatentSecurityAgreement26Feb2010#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 024008 FRAME: 0388

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT (this "IP Security Agreement Supplement") dated February 26, 2010, is made by Gunite Corporation (the "Grantor") in favor of Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas ("DBTCA"), as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Restated Credit Agreement referred to below). Terms defined in the Restated Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Restated Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, Accuride Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>U.S. Borrower</u>"), and Accuride Canada Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Ontario, Canada (the "<u>Canadian Borrower</u>" and together with the U.S. Borrower, the "<u>Borrowers</u>"), entered into that certain Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2005 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, but not including the date hereof, the "<u>Existing Credit Agreement</u>"), with Citicorp USA, Inc. ("<u>Citicorp</u>"), as administrative agent, and the other agents and lenders parties thereto from time to time.

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Citicorp, in its capacity as administrative agent, entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2005 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Citicorp and DBTCA entered into that certain Resignation and Assignment Agreement, dated as of August 14, 2009, wherein Citicorp resigned as administrative agent under the Existing Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and DBTCA assumed such role.

WHEREAS, the Borrowers have entered into the Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of February 26, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Restated Credit Agreement"), with DBTCA, as Administrative Agent, and the Lender Parties party thereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Restated Credit Agreement, the Grantor and certain other Persons have executed and delivered that certain Second Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of February 26, 2010 made by the Grantor and such other Persons to the Administrative Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted a security interest in the Additional Collateral (as defined in <u>Section 1</u> below) of the Grantor to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement Supplement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and other governmental authorities.

PATENT REEL: 024008 FRAME: 0389 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

Section 1. <u>Confirmation of Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and confirms the grant of a security interest to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the IP Security Agreement in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Additional Collateral"):

- (i) The United States patent application set forth in Schedule A hereto, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "Patents");
- (ii) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Patents, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
 - (iii) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

Section 2. <u>Supplement to IP Security Agreement</u>. Schedule A to the IP Security Agreement is, effective as of the date hereof, hereby supplemented to add to such Schedules the Additional Collateral.

Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this IP Security Agreement Supplement.

Section 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Security Agreement Supplement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 024008 FRAME: 0390 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

GUNITE CORPORATION

Name: Stephen A. Martin

Title: Secretary

Address: P.O. Box 15600 7140 Office Circle

Evansville, IN 47715

Signature Page to IP Security Agreement Supplement - Gunite Corporation (U.S.)

PATENT

REEL: 024008 FRAME: 0391

Acknowledged and agreed to as of the date first above written:

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS

Name;

Omayra Laucella

Title Vice President

Name: Title:

Aarguerite Sutton Director

Address:

60 Wall Street

New York, New York 10005

SCHEDULE A TO THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

PATENTS

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Patents</u>	Country	Applic No.	Filing Date
Gunite Corporation	Wheel Hub Shipping Retainer			
ī	System	U.S.A	11/420,955	May 30, 2006

NEWYORK 7523523 (2K)

PATENT

CORDED: 02/04/2040

PETER 004000 FD AME: 0

RECORDED: 03/01/2010 REEL: 024008 FRAME: 0393